
Southwest Virginia Regional Jail Authority

Commits from 10/24/2025 to 10/30/2025

Name: Akers, Nicholas Alexander

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-266 DWI5443M1 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED First conviction, blood alcohol level .15 to .20 (Wise GDC)

Name: Atkins, Kenneth Lee

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

18.2-266 DWI5413M1 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED First conviction (Scott GDC)

46.2-300 LIC6808M2 TRAFFIC - OPERATOR'S LICENSE Drive without a valid license (Scott GDC)

Name: Baker JR, Ricky Dale

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

18.2-308.2(A) WPN5298F6 WEAPONS Convicted felon possess taser, explosives, ammunition, other weapon (Lee Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $200 or more not from person (Lee Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $200 or more not from person (Lee Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $200 or more not from person (Lee Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $200 or more not from person (Lee Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $200 or more not from person (Lee Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $200 or more not from person (Lee Circuit)

19.2-99 ARR9980S9 ARRESTS (For Use by Police & Magistrates) Felony - Extradition Warrant (Wise GDC)

Name: Blessing, Ashley Joann

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

19.2-99 ARR9980S9 ARRESTS (For Use by Police & Magistrates) Felony - Extradition Warrant (Wise GDC)

Name: Boggs, Rodney Brandon

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

18.2-371.1(B) FAM3808F6 FAMILY OFFENSE Gross, wanton, or reckless care for child (Wise JDR)
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18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise GDC)

Name: Cantrell, Samantha Leann

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

19.2-123 BND9975S9 BAIL Violation of conditions of release, pretrial release (Scott GDC)

Name: Collins, Donald Ray

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/25/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

Name: Cooper JR, Johnny

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-250(A,a) NAR3022F5 NARCOTICS Possession Schedule I or II drug (Wise Circuit)

18.2-308.2(A) WPN5298F6 WEAPONS Convicted felon possess taser, explosives, ammunition, other weapon (Wise Circuit)

Name: Davis, Charles Daniel

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/25/2025

Charges:

18.2-415 DIS5311M1 DISORDERLY  CONDUCT Disorderly conduct (Scott GDC)

18.2-460(B) JUS4828M1 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE Resisting arrest, obstructing justice by threats or force, etc. (Scott GDC)

18.2-57(C) ASL1342F6 ASSAULT Simple assault on law enforcement, court, DOC, fire/medical, etc. (Scott GDC)

Name: Ely, Jody Allen

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(5) CON3283S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Disobedience/resistance of an officer of the court, etc. (Lee Circuit)

18.2-456(5) CON3283S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Disobedience/resistance of an officer of the court, etc. (Lee Circuit)

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Lee GDC)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)
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Name: Epling, Shaun Bradley

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

18.2-266 DWI5447S9 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED Second conviction within 5 to 10 years (Wise GDC)

18.2-268.3 DWI5441M1 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED Refusal of breath test, 2nd DWI/refusal within 10 years (Wise 
GDC)

Name: Evans, Jason Scott

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

18.2-250(A,a) NAR3022F5 NARCOTICS Possession Schedule I or II drug (Wise Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

Name: Frazier, Gary Orson

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

Name: Gent, Justin David

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/25/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise GDC)

Name: Good, Jeremy

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-250(A,b) NAR3023O1 LOCAL - NARCOTICS Possess - Schedule III (Scott Circuit)

53.1-203(6) PRI3261F5 PRISONERS, JAILS AND PRISONS Possess, sell, secrete Sch. III drug, marijuana (Scott Circuit)

Name: Graham, David Lee

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

18.2-388 OBS3712M4 OBSCENITY Drunk in public, intoxicated from any drug (Wise GDC)

Southwest Busted Report SWVRJA Duffield

JailTracker ® Report Printed On 10/31/2025 10:40 by UserID 29 Page 3 of 9



Name: Greer, Justin Dewayne

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

46.2-301 LIC6809M1 TRAFFIC - OPERATOR'S LICENSE License revoked - drive while (Lee GDC)

46.2-894 HIT6604F5 TRAFFIC - HIT AND RUN, ACCIDENT REPORTS Damage to attended property, driver fails to report ($1000 or 
more) (Lee GDC)

Name: Hamilton, Jennifer Young

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

Name: Hardman, Tracy Lynn

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise GDC)

18.2-461(i) JUS4806M1 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE False report on commission of crime to police (Wise GDC)

Name: Harvey, Ethen Dakota

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Bristol Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

Name: Harvey, Steven George

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/26/2025

Charges:

18.2-108(A) LAR2808F9 LARCENY Receive stolen property/goods - $1000 or more (Wise Circuit)

18.2-23(B) LAR2304F9 LARCENY Conspire to commit or assist in larceny with aggregate value  = $1000 (Wise Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $1000 or more not from person (Wise Circuit)

18.2-95(ii) LAR2359F9 LARCENY $1000 or more not from person (Wise Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4851M9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Misdemeanor (Wise GDC)

Name: Holbrook, Riley Allen

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:
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18.2-266 DWI5443M1 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED First conviction, blood alcohol level .15 to .20 (Scott GDC)

Name: Hood, Tanner Lee

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Lee GDC)

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Scott JDR)

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise GDC)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

Name: Hornsby JR, Kenneth Ray

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

Name: Lawson, Jeffrey Thomas

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

46.2-301 LIC6809M1 TRAFFIC - OPERATOR'S LICENSE License revoked - drive while (Wise GDC)

Name: Martin, Patrick Jack

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

18.2-103 LAR2354F9 LARCENY Shoplift, alter price tags, = $1000 (Wise GDC)

18.2-103 LAR2354F9 LARCENY Shoplift, alter price tags, = $1000 (Wise GDC)

Name: McKnight, Marty Thomas

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

19.2-128 FTA5019F6 FAILURE TO APPEAR Fail to appear in court for felony offense (Wise GDC)

19.2-128 FTA5019F6 FAILURE TO APPEAR Fail to appear in court for felony offense (Wise GDC)

19.2-152.4:1 PRE5031M1 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Bail/pretrial services violation - Misdemeanor fail to appear (Wise GDC)
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Name: Miller, Steven Brian

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

19.2-128 FTA5019F6 FAILURE TO APPEAR Fail to appear in court for felony offense (Wise GDC)

Name: Parsons, Eric Dillion

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

Name: Parsons, Justin Lee

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/25/2025

Charges:

18.2-266 DWI5413M1 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED First conviction (Lee GDC)

Name: Pilkenton, Andrew Lee

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-119 TRS5709M1 TRESPASS After being forbidden to do so (Wise GDC)

Name: Reed, Mark Austin

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/26/2025

Charges:

18.2-119 TRS5709M1 TRESPASS After being forbidden to do so (Wise GDC)

18.2-57(A) ASL1313M1 ASSAULT Simple assault, assault and battery (Wise GDC)

18.2-60.3(A) STK2109M1 STALKING Stalking with intent to cause fear, assault or injury (Wise GDC)

18.2-96(2) LAR2366M1 LARCENY Less than $200 not from person (Wise GDC)

46.2-852 REC6625M1 TRAFFIC - RECKLESS DRIVING Endanger life or limb (Wise GDC)

Name: Shelton, Jonathan W

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/28/2025

Charges:

18.2-250(A,a) NAR3022F5 NARCOTICS Possession Schedule I or II drug (Wise Circuit)
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Name: Shoemaker, Foistence Gail

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

18.2-388 OBS3712M4 OBSCENITY Drunk in public, intoxicated from any drug (Wise GDC)

Name: Shoemaker, Paul William

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

18.2-266 DWI5413M1 TRAFFIC - DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED First conviction (Wise GDC)

Name: Snead, Penny Elaine

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/26/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Scott JDR)

18.2-460(A) JUS4829M1 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE Resisting arrest, obstructing justice without threats or force (Scott JDR)

18.2-47(C) KID1024F2 KIDNAPPING Abduction of minor (Scott JDR)

19.2-123 BND9975S9 BAIL Violation of conditions of release, pretrial release (Scott JDR)

Name: Tackett, Casey Lynn

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise 
Circuit)

Name: Tomlinson, Tony Lynn

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

Name: Toney, Melissa Sue

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/24/2025

Charges:

18.2-172 FRD2520F5 FRAUD Forgery (Wise GDC)

18.2-172 FRD2520F5 FRAUD Forgery (Wise GDC)
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18.2-172 FRD2521F5 FRAUD Uttering (Wise GDC)

18.2-172 FRD2521F5 FRAUD Uttering (Wise GDC)

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise 
Circuit)
18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise 
Circuit)

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise GDC)

18.2-96(2) LAR2366M1 LARCENY Less than $1000 not from person (Wise GDC)

18.2-96(2) LAR2366M1 LARCENY Less than $1000 not from person (Wise GDC)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Scott Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Wise Circuit)

Name: Trent, Sherry Ann

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

18.2-250(A,a) NAR3022F5 NARCOTICS Possession Schedule I or II drug (Wise Circuit)

18.2-456(6) CON5035S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Fail to appear after charged w/ felony/misd., or released on summons (Wise 
Circuit)

Name: Washington, Xavion

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/29/2025

Charges:

18.2-248(C) NAR3042F9 NARCOTICS Distribution, provide, give etc., (to be resold by others) Schd. I/II (Wise Circuit)

18.2-248(C) NAR3042F9 NARCOTICS Distribution, provide, give etc., (to be resold by others) Schd. I/II (Wise Circuit)

18.2-248(C) NAR3042F9 NARCOTICS Distribution, provide, give etc., (to be resold by others) Schd. I/II (Wise Circuit)

18.2-248(C) NAR3043F9 NARCOTICS Possession w/intent to sell, distribute, etc., Schd. I/II (Wise Circuit)

18.2-308.4(A) WPN5303F6 WEAPONS Possess Schedule I/II drug while possessing firearm(7/1/2003 & after) (Wise Circuit)

40.1-103 FAM3810F6 LABOR Endangerment, cruelty or injuries to children (Wise Circuit)
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Name: Whitt, Leroy Allen

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(5) CON3283S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Disobedience/resistance of an officer of the court, etc. (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

Name: Witt, Shyla Desiray

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/27/2025

Charges:

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

Name: Young, William Jackson

Location: SWVRJA Duffield

Booking Date: 10/30/2025

Charges:

18.2-456(5) CON3283S9 CONTEMPT OF COURT Disobedience/resistance of an officer of the court, etc. (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

19.2-306 PRB4850F9 SUPERVISION VIOLATION Probation violation - Felony (Lee Circuit)

Total Bookings: 44
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